## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City Power & Light Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric Service to Continue the Implementation of its Regulatory Plan	) ) ) )	Case No. ER-2009-0089 Tariff No. JE-2009-0192
In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric Service	) ) )	Case No. ER-2009-0090 Tariff No. JE-2009-0193
In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes in Its Charges for Steam Heating Service	) )	<u>Case No. HR-2009-0092</u> Tariff No. YH-2009-0195

## ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME FOR RESPONSE

Issue Date: March 2, 2009 Effective Date: March 2, 2009

On March 2, 2009, Kansas City Power and Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company filed a status report addressing, *inter alia*, issues concerning the procedural schedules in these matters. Because the Commission needs to consider these issues expeditiously, the Commission shall set a time for expeditious responses.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Any party wishing to respond to Kansas City Power and Light Company's and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's March 2, 3009 pleading entitled "Status Report and Motion to Extend Period to Demonstrate Compliance with Certain In-Service Criteria of Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company" shall file its response no later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, March 6, 2009.

2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 2nd day of March, 2009.